



15 **09.01.23**  
Ct. No.11  
Sws.M

**FMA 1120 of 2021  
with  
CAN 1 of 2021  
Pardeshi Jeswara  
vs.  
The Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharya  
Mr. Surendra Kumar Sharma  
...for the Appellant

Ms. Sujata Mukherjee  
.... For the Respondents/Kolkata Port Trust

Party/Parties is/are represented in the order of their name/names as printed above in the cause-title.

Mr. Bhattacharya, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that the direction for the test of ossification in respect of the appellant was not justified. He also submits that the said appellant namely, Pardeshi Jeswara had appeared for ossification test before the concerned committee.

Ms. Mukherjee, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Kolkata Port Trust submits that there is no instruction as regards to the Report of the ossification test of the said appellant.

In such circumstance, the Kolkata Port Trust is directed to inform this Court as regards to the ossification test of the said appellant after obtaining the ossification test report from the S.S.K.M. Hospital.



Let the matter appear next under the heading **‘Application (Group – VI)’** in the **Combined Monthly List of February, 2023.**

Supplementary Affidavit filed in Court today be retained with the record.

All parties to act on a server copy of this order downloaded from the official website of the Court.

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)**

**(Subrata Talukdar, J)**